

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JALIL ABDUL-KABIR, formerly known as
TED CALVIN COLE,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT C. OWEN
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-9391
*Counsel of Record
for Petitioner*

RAOUL D. SCHONEMANN
3774 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) 654-1192

JORDAN M. STEIKER
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1346

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course of proceedings.....	2
B. Facts material to the issues presented	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
A. THE FORMER TEXAS SPECIAL ISSUES GAVE MR. COLE’S JURORS NO MEANING- FUL BASIS FOR GIVING EFFECT TO THE MITIGATING QUALITIES OF HIS CHILD- HOOD MISTREATMENT, EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL DISORDERS, AND NEUROLOGI- CAL IMPAIRMENT.....	13
1. Mr. Cole’s mitigating evidence was ex- tensive and powerful.....	13
2. The “deliberateness” special issue afforded no vehicle for the jurors to consider and give effect to Mr. Cole’s evidence	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The “future dangerousness” special issue was not a vehicle for the jury to consider and give effect to the mitigating qualities of Mr. Cole’s background of neglect, abandonment, and mistreatment; his resulting mental and emotional problems; or his organic neurological impairment	16
4. Prosecutors reinforced to the jurors that the special issues posed a narrow inquiry, and discouraged them from interpreting the special issues as authorizing a broad assessment of Mr. Cole’s moral culpability or the appropriate sentence in light of all the evidence	19
B. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S <i>PENRY</i> JURISPRUDENCE IN HOLDING THAT THE JURORS, IN ASSESSING MR. COLE’S FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS, COULD GIVE MEANINGFUL MITIGATING EFFECT TO HIS EVIDENCE; IN FACT, JURORS COULD GIVE ONLY AGGRAVATING EFFECT TO THE EVIDENCE THAT MR. COLE WAS DEPRIVED, NEGLECTED, AND ABANDONED AS A CHILD, SUFFERED RESULTING MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL DISORDERS AS AN ADULT, AND THAT THOSE IMPAIRMENTS IN COMBINATION WITH AN ORGANIC NEUROLOGICAL DYSFUNCTION DIMINISHED HIS IMPULSE CONTROL AND JUDGMENT	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. THE STATE COURT DECISION REJECTING MR. COLE’S <i>PENRY</i> CLAIM WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE.....	39
1. The CCA’s decision was objectively unreasonable because it rested on theories of mitigation that were baseless under <i>Penry</i> , <i>Johnson</i> , and <i>Graham</i> , and that this Court declared untenable in <i>Tennard</i>	40
2. The CCA’s reasoning aside, the result it reached was objectively unreasonable because the jury lacked a “meaningful basis to consider the relevant mitigating qualities” of Mr. Cole’s mitigating evidence in answering the special issue questions.....	44
3. Recognizing the CCA’s decision in Mr. Cole’s case as an objectively unreasonable reading of <i>Penry</i> does no violence to this Court’s decisions giving the States wide latitude to guide how a capital jury considers mitigating evidence	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Dretke</i> , 543 U.S. 985 (2004).....	2
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	18
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 469 (2006)	19
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978).....	14
<i>Bigby v. State</i> , 892 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	15
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	11, 19, 25, 27
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	14
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	14
<i>Coble v. Dretke</i> , 444 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2006)	27, 29
<i>Ex parte Cole</i> , No. 41,674-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 24, 1999) (unpublished).....	2
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 99 Fed. Appx. 523 (5th Cir. 2004) (unpublished).....	2, 11, 32
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 418 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2005)	1, 36
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 443 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	1, 2
<i>Cole v. Johnson</i> , No. 6:00-CV-014C (N.D. Tex. March 6, 2001) (unpublished).....	1
<i>Cole v. State</i> , No. 70,401 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 26, 1990) (unpublished).....	2
<i>Cole v. Texas</i> , 499 U.S. 982 (1991).....	2
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	14
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	28
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	44, 45
<i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 456 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 919 S.W.2d 370 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	41
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	14
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	44, 45
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	42
<i>Lucas v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	14
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	14
<i>Mines v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 816 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	41, 42
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 301 (1991)	14
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	9, 11, 17, 24, 25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	26
<i>Robison v. Johnson</i> , 151 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	18, 37
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	42
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	35
<i>Ex parte Tennard</i> , 960 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	43
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 247 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14, 34, 37, 39
<i>Woodford v. Viscotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	14
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 881 S.W.2d 360 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	41, 42, 43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2254(d).....	40, 42
Tex. Code Crim. Proc., art. 37.071 (Vernon 1989).....	1
Tex. Code Crim. Proc., art. 37.071 (Vernon 2002).....	15
Tex. Pen. Code §7.01.....	15
Tex. Pen. Code §7.02.....	15
Tex. Pen. Code §19.03.....	19
Tex. R. App. Proc. 34	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief of Petitioner, <i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , No. 05-11287 (O.T. 2005).....	34, 37, 49
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , No. 02-10038 (O.T. 2002).....	28, 39
Joint Appendix, <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , No. 87-6177 (O.T. 1987).....	39
Joint Appendix, <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , No. 02-10038 (O.T. 2002).....	28, 39
Chris Mallett, <i>Socio-Historical Analysis of Juvenile Offenders on Death Row</i> , 39 [No. 4] CRIM. LAW BULLETIN 3 (July 2003)	17
